generally do not. The heterogeneous standard deviation offset yields less consistent results, with some Group 2 metrics

17

arXiv Template A PREPRINT

misidentifying the degraded data as better calibrated, highlighting their sensitivity but also potential unreliability. The
constant mean prediction offset scenario is particularly revealing: among the proper scoring rules, only the NLL reliably
flags the miscalibration, while others misinterpret the degraded predictions as improved. In contrast, most metrics from
Groups 2 and 3 correctly identify the calibration deterioration.

The fourth and most complex scenario with simultaneous heterogeneous offset of both mean and standard deviation
exposes further nuances. While NLL again stands out within Group 1 for its consistent detection, other proper scoring
rules show limited sensitivity. Group 2 metrics detect changes in calibration across the board, but about half erroneously
indicate an improvement, suggesting poor alignment with ground-truth reliability. Notably, metrics such as CWC,
ENCE, and UCE which previously did not cluster clearly with other groups emerge as the most consistent, correctly
identifying degradation in nearly all datasets and scenarios.

RMSE
Sharpness

NLL
CRPS

IS
Pinball

CalS
ECPE
QCE
PICP
CWC

ENCE
UCE

Constant  offset Heterogenous  offset (-10% to +10%)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

RMSE
Sharpness

NLL
CRPS

IS
Pinball

CalS
ECPE
QCE
PICP
CWC

ENCE
UCE

Constant y offset

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Heterogenous  and y offset (-10% to +10%)

Dataset (ID)

M
et

ric

Relative change in metric value
< -3 % -3 % to 3 % > 3 %

Figure 5: Relative change in metric values after artificially miscalibrating predictions across four scenarios. Each
heatmap cell indicates whether a metric detects an improvement (blue), degradation (orange), or negligible change
(grey). Metrics are colored by their previously identified group: purple (Group 1), teal (Group 2), black (Group 3).

Because some real-world datasets are small (fewer than 200 samples), the random sampling of predictions and binning
used in some metrics can introduce high variability. This results in instability across benchmark runs. To account
for this, we repeat the entire miscalibration benchmark 100 times and count how often each metric correctly detects